
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 8 June 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items which are open to the Press and Public  
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 17 March 2023 and 10 May 2023  
(Pages 3 - 10) 

4. National Picture  (Pages 11 - 18) 

5. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 19 - 34) 

6. Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2022/23  (Pages 35 - 
44) 

7. Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints  (Pages 45 - 
102) 

8. Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
(Pages 103 - 114) 

9. Appointment of Independent Persons to the Standards 
Committee  (Pages 115 - 120) 

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chair of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
31 May 2023 



 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
  
Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 
Councillor K Rooney (Vice-Chair) 
  
Councillors M Abley, J Atkinson, L Mavin, A Savory, G Smith, T Smith, 
T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
  
Town and Parish Council Co-opted Representatives:  
Councillors A Doig and C Foote-Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 17 March 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, A Savory, T Stubbs and F Tinsley 
 
 

 

 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, Members observed a minute’s 
silence for Councillor Beaty Bainbridge, Chair of the Council, who sadly 
passed away recently. 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Maddison and T 
Smith. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting local government (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated that if a member who 
was subject to a code of conduct investigation resigned then it would depend 
on the procedures in place of that organisation if the investigation would 
continue. Durham County Council’s provision allowed for the investigation to 
be reviewed and the investigation stopped if it was appropriate to do so. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 

5 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints 
received by Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members 
since the last meeting on 5 December 2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6 Committee Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which proposed the work programme of the 
Standards Committee for 2023/24 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress against the work programme approved on 
10 June 2022 for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
(ii) That the draft work programme for 2023/24 shown at Appendix 3 of the 
report be agreed. 
 

7 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign and 
Social Media Toolkit Review  
 
The Committee
[...]
ce it had been updated. 
 

8 Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed the Committee of the 
proposed revisions to the Local Assessment Procedure and the Local 
Determination Procedure (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
suggested that before the revised procedure was submitted to Council for 
adoption that Constitution Working Group be briefed on the procedure.  
 
It was agreed that the recommendation be amended so that the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer be given delegated 
authority in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee to make 
any minor amendments that may arise from the Constitution Working Group. 
If there were substantive or significant changes to the procedure, then it 
would be brought back to Standards Committee before it was presented to 
Council for adoption. 
 

Page 5



Resolved: (i) That Constitution Working Group be briefed on the procedure 
for Member Code of Conduct Complaints prior to submission to Council for 
adoption. 
 
(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
be given delegated authority in consultation with the Chair of the Standards 
Committee to make any minor amendments that may arise from the 
Constitution Working Group. 
 
(iii) Recommend to Council that it adopts the procedure for Member Code of 
Conduct Complaints that will replace the existing Local Assessment and 
Local Determination procedures. 
 

9 Recruitment of Independent Persons  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which invited the Committee to consider the 
recruitment of Independent Persons prior to the expiry of the term of office of 
the existing Independent Persons in September 2023 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The He
[...]
ow much weight 
they apply to those representations; the Committee do not necessarily have 
to follow any recommendations that the Independent Person might make.  
 
Resolved: (i) Noted that Kayleigh Louise Wilkinson is no longer able to act 
as Independent Person. 
 
(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services commences a 
recruitment exercise with a view to appointing two new Independent Persons 
to the Standards Committee. 
 
(iii) That shortlisted applicants be interviewed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Standards Committee supported by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services. 
 
(iv) That A further report be presented to the Standards Committee following 
the interviews seeking to agree recommendations to Council to appoint two 
new Independent Persons. 
 

10 Town and Parish Co-opted Members of the Standards Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which asked the Committee to consider the 
nominations for Town and Parish Council co-opted representatives to the 
Standards Committee and agree recommendations to Council regarding their 
appointment (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Standards Committee record its thanks to Councillor 
Ralph Harrison for his service to the Committee since 2015. 
 
(ii) That the Standards Committee recommend to Council that Councillors 
Alan Doig and Chris FooteWood are appointed as non-voting co-opted 
Parish Council representatives on the Standards Committee. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 10 May 2023 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Maddison (Vice-Chair), A Savory, G Smith, T Smith, 
T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor C Foote-Wood 

 

 

  

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Parish Councillor A Doig. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Appointment of Independent Persons to the Standards Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the recruitment 
of two new Independent Persons to the Standards Committee. 
 
The report summarised the recruitment exercise undertaken. Following the 
interviews held on Thursday 4 and Friday 5 May 2023 an addendum to the 
report was circulated. 
 
The addendum report asked the Committee to consider appointing three 
(rather than two) new Independent Persons in view of the calibre of the 
applicants, the different skills, experience and approach that they would bring 
to the role. The Panel considered that it would be advantageous to appoint 

Page 9



three new Independent Persons as it would provide additional resilience for 
the Monitoring Officer when dealing with complaints. It would also mean that 
there would be greater opportunity to use different Independent Persons at 
different stages of the same complaint.  
 
The Committee were advised that it is Council’s responsibility to appoint the 
Independent Persons. However, at the annual meeting of Council on 24 May 
2023, Council would be asked to delegate this responsibility to the Standards 
Committee as part of the annual review of the Constitution.  
 
Therefore Committee was asked to recommend the appointment of the 
candidates as Independent Persons for a two-year term. If Council delegates 
responsibility for the appointment to the Standards Committee then a further 
report will be presented to the Committee in June 2023. If Council decides 
not to delegate responsibility to the Committee, a report will be presented 
with the Committee’s recommended appointments at the Council meeting in 
June 2023.   
 
In response to a question, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with details of the role of the 
Independent Persons and how they allocated these roles to the Independent 
Persons. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the recruitment process undertaken for Independent 
Persons be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Committee recommend to the appointment of three new 
Independent Persons to the Standards Committee with the appointments to 
be confirmed either by Council or the Standards Committee subject to 
Council’s consideration of the proposed delegations to the Committee as part 
of the Annual Review of the Constitution at its meeting on 24 May 2023. 
 

Page 10



 

               
 Standards Committee 

8th June 2023 

National Picture 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the national picture on standards issues affecting 
Local Government. 

Executive summary 

2 This report is for information to update the Committee on national 
developments and cases which relate to the work of the Committee since 
the last meeting on 17 March 2023. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Standards Committee is recommended to: 

a) note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated; and 

b) consider any recommendations it wishes to make arising out of the 
content of the report. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Background 

4 As agreed by the Committee on 10 June 2022, as part of the Annual Work 
Programme, this is a standing agenda item with a quarterly update to the 
Committee. 

Investigation finds Councillor breached code of conduct through 
their actions at a planning committee meeting 

5 An investigation has concluded that a Councillor at West 
Northamptonshire breached the code of conduct through his forceful 
intervention at a meeti
[...]
lose the gap in its budget. 

42 As of December 2022, Woking Borough Council has a debt of around 
£1.9bn in borrowing, which makes it the most indebted local authority, 
relative to size, in the UK.  

 

Other useful documents 

 Local Government Act 1999 

 

Author(s) 

Katherine Marley    Tel:  03000 265854 

Daniel Hill          

  

Page 17



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by its Members and to adopt a code of 
conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. Ensuring that the Standards 
Committee is kept up to date with national Standards issues is expected to 
facilitate compliance with this duty. 

Finance 

None 

Consultation 

None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

Climate Change 

None 

Human Rights 

None 

Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 

None 

Procurement 

None 

 

Page 18



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

8 June 2023 

Code of Conduct Update 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide Members of the Standards Committee with an update on 
complaints received by Durham County Council under the Code of 
Conduct for Members since the Committee’s last meeting on 17 March 
2023. 
 

Executive summary 
 

2 The report provides an update on the complaints of alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those which have 
been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance with the 
Council’s Local Assessment Procedure.  
 

Recommendation 
 

3 The Standards Committee is asked to; 
(a) Note the contents of the report.   

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

Background 
 
4 The Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

promote and maintain 
[...]
ject Member and Complainant. 

Complaints received prior to 6 March 2023 
 
17 During the last period, there has also been ongoing activity relating to a 

further 11 complaints, which were received prior to 6 March 2023 but 
remained ongoing at that date. Details of these also appear in Appendix 
2. An analysis of those matters is set out below. 

18 Of the 11 complaints which remained active at the date of the last meeting 
of the Standards Committee on March 2023: 

 2 are the subject of final Decision Notices; 

 9 are ongoing matters 

Of the 9 ongoing matters relate to the same Parish Council and will 
therefore be dealt with under a collective Decision Notice. 

 

Who were the Complaints from? 
 

19 Of the 9 complaints which remained active at the date of the last meeting 
of the Standards Committee on 17 March 2023: 

Page 22



 1 was from an officer; 

 2 were from members of the public and; 

 6 were from Councillors. 

Who were the Complaints about? 
 

20 Of the 9 complaints which remained active at the date of the last meeting 
of the Standards Committee: 

 8 were about Town or Parish Councillors and; 

 1 was about a County Councillor 

 

Which provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct were alleged to 
have been breached? 

21 The principal provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct engaged were: 

 Failure to work constructively with employees: 2 

 Failure to act in accordance with legal obligations: 3 

 Bullying and intimidation: 2 

 

What were the outcomes? 

22 Of the 2 complaints received prior to 6 March 2023, which have been 
subject of a final Decision Notice during the last period: 

 No further action was taken in relation to 1 matter; and 

 1 matter was deemed appropriate for local resolution. 

 
Local resolution included Code of Conduct training focused on legal 
obligations and confidentiality.    
 

23 In one of the complaints received prior to 6 March 2023, the Governance 
Lawyer made the decision to apply the vexatious complaints policy to the 
two complainants. This decision was made in consultation with the 
independent person and the complainants have been informed that any 
further complaints made by them will not be considered.  

  

Page 23



 

Why have some complaints taken longer to resolve? 

24 Some complaints have taken longer to resolve where it has been 
necessary to refer them for external independent investigation.  

25 The Committee will be aware of the recent recruitment exercise for 
Independent Persons, which will provide additional resource to the 
Monitoring Officer in progressing complaints. Prior to this, the 
unavoidable absence of an Independent Person delayed the progression 
of some complaints where the subject member requested to consult the 
Independent Person prior to submitting their response to the complaints.  

26 Some have been due to complexity, for example where there are multiple 
complaints or complainants, or complaints involving multiple councillors.  

Conclusion 

27 This report provides a summary of the Code of Conduct Complaints 
handled over the last 3 months and is intended to provide an overview of 
complaints handling to assist the Standards Committee to fulfil their role 
in promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct. 

 

Background papers 
 Code of Conduct for Councillors. 

 Local Assessment Procedure. 
 

Author(s) 

Katherine Marley    Tel:  03000 265854 

 
  

Page 24



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
The Council has a duty under s.27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a Code of 
Conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It must also have in place 
arrangements to consider allegations about breaches of the Code of Conduct 
for Members by the Council’s own members and by members of parish/town 
councils for which the Council is the principal authority.  
 
Finance 

There are no financial implications. 
 
Consultati
[...]
t Member has disclosed a 
potential data breach as a non-
member of the Parish Council 
manages his email account for him. 
 

- Disclosing 
Confidential 
Information 

- Bullying and 
harassment 

- Respect 
-  

 Ongoing  

FS-Case-

516195548 

16-May-23 Town Public The Subject Member is alleged to be 
using her position as a Councillor to 
give her son information about the 
Complainant and is attempting to 
intimidate him online. 

- Disclosing 
Confidential 
Information 

- Conferring an 
advantage or 
disadvantage 

- Bullying and 
harassment 

N/A Rejected – Not in capacity 

COM 422 

 

22-May-23 Parish Cllr The Subject Member is alleged to 
have been spreading malicious 
rumours 

- Respect 
- Confidentiality 

 Ongoing 

P
age 34



 

Standards Committee 

08 June 2023 

Annual Report of the Standards 

Committee 2022/23 

 

 
Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Service and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Electoral division(s) affected: 
None. 
 

Purpose of the Report 
1. To provide an overview of the work of the Standards Committee during 

2022/23 and to set out the future direction which the Committee intends to 
take during 2023/24. 

Executive summary 
2. The Standards Committee has continued to promote the principles and 

values of good governance within the Council and across the County. The 
Members of the Standards Committee are committed and dedicated to 
ensuring that high standards of conduct are maintained by all local elected 
Members. 

3. This report sets out the progress made by the Standards Committee in 
2022/23 in respect of the code of conduct issues for the elected Members 
within County Durham. 

4. The report also refers to the training provided to Members as well as the 
annual work programme of the Standards Committee, which helps it to 
achieve the objective of promoting and maintaining high standards.  

Recommendations 

5. Standards Committee is asked to:   
 

(a) Note the report. 

(b) Agree the report to be pre
[...]
– 

deferred to 17 March 2023 

17 March 2023  Review of national standards picture. 

 Complaints update. 

 Review of work programme 2022/23 and future 
work programme. 

 Debate Not Hate Campaign and Social Media 

Toolkit Review. 

 Review of Local Assessment and Local 

Determination Procedure.  

 Town and Parish co-opted members of the 

Standards Committee  

 Recruitment of Independent Persons 

 

  

Page 43



 

Appendix 3:  Work Programme 2023/24 

 

8 June 2023  Review of national standards picture.  

 Complaints update. 

 Debate Not Hate Campaign.  

 Annual Report. 

8 September 2023  Review of national standards picture.  

 Debate Not Hate Campaign. 

 Complaints update.  

4 December 2023  Review of national standards picture.  

 Complaints update.  

 Debate Not Hate Campaign. 

7 March 2024  Review of national standards picture.  

 Complaints update.  

 Debate Not Hate Campaign. 

 Review of work programme 2023/24 and 
future work programme. 

 

Page 44



 

Standards Committee 

08 June 2023 

Procedure for Member Code of Conduct 

Complaints 

 

 
Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Service and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Electoral division(s) affected: 
None. 
 

Purpose of the Report 
1. To inform Standards Committee of the proposed revisions to the Local 

Assessment Procedure and the Local Determination Procedure and to 
agree the Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints. 

Executive summary 
2. The Localism Act 2011 requires that the Council adopt arrangements for 

dealing with complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct by both County 
Council Members and Parish Council Members.  

3. The Council’s Local Assessment Procedure, which sets out how 
complaints are dealt with was adopted in 2012. It has been periodically 
updated since its inception with the most recent update in March 2022. 
The Council’s Local Determination Procedure, which sets out how 
hearings are conducted was adopted in July 2016 and identified in the 
Standards Committee’s annual work programme for review in March 2023. 

4. The Standards Committee considered an initial draft revised Procedure at 
its meeting on 17 March 2023. It was agreed that the Constitution Working 
Group would be consulted on the proposed changes prior to the Procedure 
being recommended for adoption.  

5. This report summarises the proposed changes to those Procedures, which 
include combining  the Local Assessment Procedure and Local 
Determination Procedures into one single document, the feedback 
received from Constitution Working Group and recommends that the 
Committee adopt the revised Procedure.    

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations 
6. Standards Committee is asked to:   

 
(a) Consider the proposed amendments to the Procedure for Member 

Code of Conduct Complaints; and 

(b) Note that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services has made 
minor amendments to the Procedure following consultation with 
Constitution Working Group; and  

(c) Agree to adopt the revised Procedure for Member Code of Conduct 
Complaints. 

 

  

Page 46



Review of the Procedures and Proposed Changes 
7. It is good practice to periodically review the arrangements for Standards 

matters to ensure that they remain fit for purpose. Accordingly, the Local 

Assessment and Local Determination Procedures (attached at Appendix 2 

and 3 respectively) have been reviewed as part of the Standards 

Committee Work Programme. 

 

8. The Standards Committee considered the proposed amendments to the 
Procedures at its meeting on 17 March 2023. The Committee will recall 
that the most significant proposed change is to combine the two 
procedures into a single “Procedure for Member Code of Conduct 
Complaints”. This will mean that the arrangements for dealing with 
Member Code of Conduct complaints will be located in one place, making 
them easier to identify and more user friendly.  

 
9. In addition to combining the two procedures, it is prop
[...]
pendent Persons in accordance with section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

4 Full Council has historically been responsible for the appointment of 
Independent Persons. However, at its annual meeting on 24 May 2023, 
it delegated this responsibility to the Standards Committee. 

5 This report recommends therefore recommends that the Standards 
Committee appoints three new Independent Persons.   

  

Page 115

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation 

6 The Standards Committee are recommended to:  

(a) Appoint Chris Hugill, David Rogers and Steven Winder as 
Independent Persons to the Standards Committee with effect from 
12 June 2023 for a term of two years. 

(b) Request that the Chair writes on behalf of the Committee to Karen 
Milner, to thank her for her support as interim Independent Person.  

 

  

Page 116



Background 

7 The Localism Act 2011 sets out the requirements in relation to Local 
Government Standards and it requires the appointment by the authority 
of at least one Independent Person.  

8 The functions of the Independent Person in relation to Standards are: 

 They must be consulted by the authority and their views taken into 
account before it makes a finding as to whether a member has 
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct or decides on action to 
be taken in respect to that member.  

 They may be consulted by the authority in respect of a Standards 
complaint at any other stage; and  

 They may be consulted by a member or co-opted member of the 
Council or a parish council against whom the complaint has been 
made.  

9 The role of the Independent Person was widened under the Local 
Authority’s (Standing Orders) England (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
In the case of proposed disciplinary action against a statutory officer, the 
Council is required to invite the Independent Persons who have been 
appointed for the purposes of the Members Code of Conduct regime to 
form an independent panel and take into account any recommendation 
of that panel before taking a decision to discipline or dismiss.  

10 On 17 March 2023, the Standards Committee agreed to commence a 
recruitment process for new Independent Persons. On 10 May 2023, the 
Standards Committee received an update as to the outcome of interviews 
for Independent Person, which were held on 4 and 5 May 2023.  

11 The Committee had initially intended to appoint up to two Independent 
Persons. However, having considered the representations of the Panel, 
the strength of the three candidates and the benefits of having four 
independent persons (including the existing Independent Person), the 
Committee agreed to recommend the appointment of three candidates. 

12 The Committee supported the Panel’s recommendation that Chris Hugill, 
David Rogers and Steven Winder be recommended for appointment.  

13 At that point, full Council was responsible for the appointment of 
Independent Persons. However, at the annual meeting on 24 May 2023, 
Council agreed (as part of the annual review of the Constitution) to 
delegate this responsibility to the Standards Committee.  Accordingly, the 
Standards Committee is asked to confirm the appointments.  

Page 117



14 It is proposed that the appointments will commence on 12 June 2023 for 
a term of two years. Standards Committee will be asked to consider 
whether to extend their term of office for a further two years in 2025.  

15 Once appointed, the Independent Persons will be invited to induction 
training with the Monitoring Officer. They will be expected to attend at 
least two meetings of the Standards Committee a year.  

16 The existing Independent Person has confirmed that he is able to re-
commence his work on behalf of the Committee. If the Committee 
appoints the three new Independent Persons, the Council will no longer 
require assistance from Karen Milner who was appointed in February 
2023 on an interim basis.  

17 The Monitoring Officer and her team a grateful to Ms Milner for her 
support during the
[...]
y in advance of Hearing
	3.9
	3.10
	3.11


	4. Hearing Procedure
	Legal Advice
	4.1

	Member Attendance or Representation
	4.2
	4.3
	4.4

	Order of Business
	4.5

	Non-Co-operation
	4.6

	Costs
	4.7

	Additional Evidence
	4.8


	5. Notice of Findings of Hearing Panel and Confidentiality of Information
	Report to Standards Committee
	5.1
	5.2
	5.3
	5.4

	Confidentiality
	5.5


	Appendix 1 - Public Access to hearings and documents
	Confidential information and `exempt information'
	Deciding to withhold ‘exempt information’
	Access to documents

	Appendix 2 - “Exempt Information”
	Appendix 3 - Exclusion of Press and Public
	Issues for Consideration

	Appendix 4 - Sanctions available to the Hearing Panel
	A Sanctions available in respect of a Member who has ceased to be a Member at the date of the Hearing Panel
	B Sanctions available in respect of a Member who remains a Member at the date of the Hearing Panel



	Appendix 4 Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints

	8 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign
	Appendix 2 - Councillors' Guide to Handling Harassment

	9 Appointment of Independent Persons to the Standards Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 8 June 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Abley, J Atkinson, L Mavin, T Stubbs and C Varty 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Rooney, A Savory, 
G Smith, T Smith, F Tinsley and A Doig. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 March and 10 May 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting local government (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Committee discussed the investigation by West Northamptonshire 
Council in which a Councillor was found to have breached the code of 
conduct at a planning committee by forceful intervention and having a 
predetermined view.  The Chair had allowed the Councillor to act as 
substitute despite not being registered.  This was significant as the 
application had been denied on the chair’s casting vote and had the request 
to act as substitute been denied, the application would have been granted. 
 



In response to a query from Councillor Atkinson, H Lynch, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services advised that it was unusual that the Chair had felt able 
to allow the member to act as substitute. The County Council’s arrangements 
set out rules in relation to substitutes attendance at meetings and she would 
expect the Legal advisor or Committee Clerk to the meeting to advise on 
these as appropriate.  
 
Resolved: A) that the report be noted and b) that Officers continued to 
monitor the progress of the matters referred to and keep the Committee 
updated. 
 

5 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints 
received by Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members 
since the last meeting on 17 March 2023 (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
The Standards Committee noted the decision to apply the vexatious 
complaints policy to two complainants with regards to one of the complaints 
received prior to 6 March 2023, The complainants have been informed that 
any further complaints made by them will not be considered for at least 12 
months. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an overview of the work of 
the Standards Committee during 2022/23 and set out the future direction that 
the Committee intended to take during 2023/24 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
L Smith, Legal Officer, presented the report and confirmed the role of the 
Standards Committee, work during 2022/23, an update with regards to the 
recruitment of Independent Persons, a breakdown of the number of 
complaints considered in 2022/23 and the workplan for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved:  a) That the report be noted and b) that the report be presented to 
the Council on 19 July 2023. 
 

 

7 Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer to confirm the proposed revisions to the 



Local Assessment Procedure and the Local Determination Procedure and to 
agree the Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services summarised the proposed 
changes to the Procedures and confirmed that the Constitution Working 
Group had been consulted prior to the recommendation for adoption. 
 
Resolved:  a) that the proposed amendments to the Procedure for Member 
Code of Conduct Complaints are noted (b) That minor amendments to the 
Procedure following consultation with Constitution Working Group are noted 
and (c) that the revised Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints 
be adopted with immediate effect. 
 

8 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head and Legal Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of any developments of the 
Local Government Association (LGA)’s Debate Not Hate campaign (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
K Marley, Apprentice Solicitor, presented the report which included 
background information regarding the campaign, provided details of the 
Supporting Councillors With Abuse Project and the LGA’s response to the 
Online Safety Bill. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

9 Appointment of Independent Persons to the Standards Committee  
 
The Standards Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer regarding the Appointment of  
three new Independent Persons to the Standards Committee (for copy see 
file of minutes) 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report and 
confirmed that following the Standard Committee on 10 May 2023, the 
County Council had delegated the responsibility for the appointment of 
Independent Persons to the Standards Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the support of the Interim Independent Person, K 
Milner would no longer be required, however she had agreed to continue 
until the handover was complete.  The Committee recognised the invaluable 
support provided by Ms Milner since undertaking the role in February 2023. 
 



Resolved: (a) that Chris Hugill, David Rogers and Steven Winder be 
appointed as Independent Persons to the Standards Committee with effect 
from 12 June 2023 for a term of two years and (b) that the Chair write to K 
Milner on behalf of the Committee, to thank her for her support as interim 
Independent Person. 
 


